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Band26-10MHz-16QAM-26840-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band26-10MHz-16QAM-26840-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz 

 

Band26-10MHz-16QAM-26915-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band26-10MHz-16QAM-26915-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz 

 

Band26-10MHz-16QAM-26990-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band26-10MHz-16QAM-26990-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz 
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Band26-15MHz-QPSK-26765-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band26-15MHz-QPSK-26765-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz 

 

Band26-15MHz-QPSK-26865-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band26-15MHz-QPSK-26865-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz 

 

Band26-15MHz-QPSK-26915-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band26-15MHz-QPSK-26915-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz 
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Band26-15MHz-QPSK-26965-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band26-15MHz-QPSK-26965-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz 

 

Band26-15MHz-16QAM-26765-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band26-15MHz-16QAM-26765-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz 

 

Band26-15MHz-16QAM-26865-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band26-15MHz-16QAM-26865-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz 
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Band26-15MHz-16QAM-26915-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band26-15MHz-16QAM-26915-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz 

 

Band26-15MHz-16QAM-26965-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band26-15MHz-16QAM-26965-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

 

Voltage 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 VL NT -4.51 -0.005536 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 VN NT -3.08 -0.003781 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 VH NT 1.70 0.002087 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 VL NT -4.49 -0.005482 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 VN NT -4.67 -0.005702 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 VH NT -2.49 -0.003040 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 VL NT -2.61 -0.003170 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 VN NT -2.92 -0.003547 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 VH NT -2.24 -0.002721 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26797 6RB#0 VL NT -3.33 -0.004038 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26797 6RB#0 VN NT -2.28 -0.002765 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26797 6RB#0 VH NT -3.78 -0.004583 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26915 6RB#0 VL NT -2.46 -0.002941 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26915 6RB#0 VN NT -2.31 -0.002762 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26915 6RB#0 VH NT -3.57 -0.004268 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 27033 6RB#0 VL NT -1.89 -0.002228 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 27033 6RB#0 VN NT -1.94 -0.002287 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 27033 6RB#0 VH NT -2.33 -0.002747 ±2.5 PASS 
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6 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 VL NT -2.09 -0.002565 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 VN NT 2.44 0.002995 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 VH NT -2.68 -0.003290 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 VL NT 4.01 0.004896 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 VN NT 3.80 0.004640 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 VH NT -2.68 -0.003272 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 VL NT -3.85 -0.004676 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 VN NT -1.83 -0.002223 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 VH NT -3.17 -0.003850 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26797 6RB#0 VL NT -3.27 -0.003965 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26797 6RB#0 VN NT -3.24 -0.003929 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26797 6RB#0 VH NT -3.18 -0.003856 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26915 6RB#0 VL NT -3.08 -0.003682 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26915 6RB#0 VN NT -2.91 -0.003479 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26915 6RB#0 VH NT -3.27 -0.003909 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 27033 6RB#0 VL NT -2.53 -0.002982 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 27033 6RB#0 VN NT 2.77 0.003265 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 27033 6RB#0 VH NT 2.55 0.003006 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 VL NT -1.97 -0.002416 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 VN NT -2.28 -0.002796 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 VH NT -2.15 -0.002636 ±2.5 PASS 



FCC ID: 2BF9L-W80-30                                   Report No.: PTC24022617701E-FC06-8 
 

Page 155 of 192 
 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 VL NT -2.88 -0.003516 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 VN NT -3.69 -0.004505 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 VH NT -3.05 -0.003724 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 VL NT 2.04 0.002480 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 VN NT -3.57 -0.004340 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 VH NT -2.22 -0.002699 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26805 15RB#0 VL NT 1.82 0.002205 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26805 15RB#0 VN NT -3.28 -0.003973 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26805 15RB#0 VH NT 3.39 0.004107 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26915 15RB#0 VL NT -1.70 -0.002032 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26915 15RB#0 VN NT -3.55 -0.004244 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26915 15RB#0 VH NT 2.21 0.002642 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 27025 15RB#0 VL NT -3.83 -0.004519 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 27025 15RB#0 VN NT -5.23 -0.006171 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 27025 15RB#0 VH NT -3.42 -0.004035 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 VL NT 1.96 0.002403 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 VN NT 3.22 0.003948 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 VH NT -2.17 -0.002661 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 VL NT -1.70 -0.002076 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 VN NT -2.41 -0.002943 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 VH NT -2.05 -0.002503 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 VL NT 2.25 0.002736 ±2.5 PASS 
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6 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 VN NT -2.58 -0.003137 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 VH NT 1.94 0.002359 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26805 15RB#0 VL NT -2.74 -0.003319 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26805 15RB#0 VN NT 3.61 0.004373 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26805 15RB#0 VH NT 2.53 0.003065 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26915 15RB#0 VL NT 2.23 0.002666 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26915 15RB#0 VN NT 2.86 0.003419 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26915 15RB#0 VH NT -3.59 -0.004292 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 27025 15RB#0 VL NT -1.84 -0.002171 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 27025 15RB#0 VN NT -3.19 -0.003764 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 27025 15RB#0 VH NT 1.92 0.002265 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 VL NT -3.55 -0.004348 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 VN NT -1.54 -0.001886 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 VH NT -2.91 -0.003564 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 VL NT -2.58 -0.003150 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 VN NT -4.02 -0.004908 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 VH NT -3.29 -0.004017 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 VL NT -1.67 -0.002033 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 VN NT -2.94 -0.003579 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 VH NT -1.80 -0.002191 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26815 25RB#0 VL NT -2.22 -0.002686 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26815 25RB#0 VN NT -2.91 -0.003521 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26815 25RB#0 VH NT -4.70 -0.005687 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26915 25RB#0 VL NT -3.10 -0.003706 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26915 25RB#0 VN NT 2.87 0.003431 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26915 25RB#0 VH NT -2.27 -0.002714 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 27015 25RB#0 VL NT -3.90 -0.004607 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 27015 25RB#0 VN NT -3.21 -0.003792 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 27015 25RB#0 VH NT -2.51 -0.002965 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 VL NT 2.06 0.002523 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 VN NT -2.05 -0.002511 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 VH NT -1.78 -0.002180 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 VL NT -2.25 -0.002747 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 VN NT -3.13 -0.003822 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 VH NT -3.21 -0.003919 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 VL NT 2.90 0.003530 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 VN NT 2.73 0.003323 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 VH NT -2.63 -0.003201 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26815 25RB#0 VL NT -2.68 -0.003243 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26815 25RB#0 VN NT -3.81 -0.004610 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26815 25RB#0 VH NT -1.98 -0.002396 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26915 25RB#0 VL NT -4.06 -0.004854 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 26915 25RB#0 VN NT -1.85 -0.002212 ±2.5 PASS 
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6 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26915 25RB#0 VH NT -3.60 -0.004304 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 27015 25RB#0 VL NT -2.57 -0.003036 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 27015 25RB#0 VN NT 2.39 0.002823 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 27015 25RB#0 VH NT -3.09 -0.003650 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 VL NT -2.88 -0.003516 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 VN NT -3.30 -0.004029 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 VH NT -2.53 -0.003089 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26840 50RB#0 VL NT -3.54 -0.004270 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26840 50RB#0 VN NT -3.24 -0.003908 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26840 50RB#0 VH NT 2.68 0.003233 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26915 50RB#0 VL NT -1.96 -0.002343 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26915 50RB#0 VN NT -2.60 -0.003108 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26915 50RB#0 VH NT -3.34 -0.003993 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26990 50RB#0 VL NT -3.01 -0.003566 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26990 50RB#0 VN NT 4.58 0.005427 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26990 50RB#0 VH NT -2.01 -0.002382 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 VL NT -4.67 -0.005702 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 VN NT 1.19 0.001453 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 VH NT 1.71 0.002088 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26840 50RB#0 VL NT 3.09 0.003727 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26840 50RB#0 VN NT -2.49 -0.003004 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26840 50RB#0 VH NT -3.64 -0.004391 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26915 50RB#0 VL NT 2.81 0.003359 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26915 50RB#0 VN NT 2.24 0.002678 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26915 50RB#0 VH NT 3.05 0.003646 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26990 50RB#0 VL NT -2.63 -0.003116 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26990 50RB#0 VN NT -2.11 -0.002500 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26990 50RB#0 VH NT -2.74 -0.003246 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26765 75RB#0 VL NT -2.64 -0.003214 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26765 75RB#0 VN NT -2.40 -0.002921 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26765 75RB#0 VH NT 1.29 0.001570 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26865 75RB#0 VL NT -2.30 -0.002766 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26865 75RB#0 VN NT 1.91 0.002297 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26865 75RB#0 VH NT 2.18 0.002622 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26915 75RB#0 VL NT -1.63 -0.001949 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26915 75RB#0 VN NT -3.82 -0.004567 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26915 75RB#0 VH NT -2.50 -0.002989 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26965 75RB#0 VL NT -5.83 -0.006928 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26965 75RB#0 VN NT -5.00 -0.005942 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26965 75RB#0 VH NT -3.55 -0.004219 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26765 75RB#0 VL NT 3.21 0.003907 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26765 75RB#0 VN NT -2.74 -0.003335 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 26765 75RB#0 VH NT -2.82 -0.003433 ±2.5 PASS 
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6 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26865 75RB#0 VL NT -1.65 -0.001984 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26865 75RB#0 VN NT 1.71 0.002057 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26865 75RB#0 VH NT 1.68 0.002020 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26915 75RB#0 VL NT 2.62 0.003132 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26915 75RB#0 VN NT 2.38 0.002845 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26915 75RB#0 VH NT 2.80 0.003347 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26965 75RB#0 VL NT -1.81 -0.002151 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26965 75RB#0 VN NT -1.58 -0.001878 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26965 75RB#0 VH NT -1.57 -0.001866 ±2.5 PASS 

 

 

Temperature 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 NV -30 -3.17 -0.003891 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 NV -20 -3.42 -0.004198 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 NV 0 2.25 0.002762 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 NV 10 -2.00 -0.002455 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 NV 20 2.50 0.003069 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 NV -30 -4.19 -0.005116 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 NV -20 -2.91 -0.003553 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 NV 0 -4.36 -0.005324 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 NV 10 -2.92 -0.003565 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 NV 20 -2.81 -0.003431 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 NV -30 -2.38 -0.002891 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 NV -20 -4.03 -0.004895 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 NV 0 -3.02 -0.003668 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 NV 10 -2.16 -0.002624 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 NV 20 2.73 0.003316 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26797 6RB#0 NV -30 -3.52 -0.004268 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26797 6RB#0 NV -20 -4.44 -0.005384 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26797 6RB#0 NV 0 -4.57 -0.005541 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26797 6RB#0 NV 10 -2.98 -0.003613 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26797 6RB#0 NV 20 -2.82 -0.003419 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26915 6RB#0 NV -30 -2.62 -0.003132 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26915 6RB#0 NV -20 -2.26 -0.002702 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26915 6RB#0 NV 0 1.27 0.001518 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26915 6RB#0 NV 10 -3.09 -0.003694 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 26915 6RB#0 NV 20 0.73 0.000873 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 27033 6RB#0 NV -30 2.22 0.002617 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 27033 6RB#0 NV -20 -1.82 -0.002145 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 27033 6RB#0 NV 0 -2.15 -0.002534 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 27033 6RB#0 NV 10 -2.32 -0.002735 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz QPSK 27033 6RB#0 NV 20 -2.41 -0.002841 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 NV -30 -1.98 -0.002430 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 NV -20 3.23 0.003965 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 NV 0 -2.07 -0.002541 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 NV 10 -2.11 -0.002590 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 NV 20 2.91 0.003572 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 NV -30 -1.70 -0.002076 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 NV -20 -2.77 -0.003382 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 NV 0 -2.92 -0.003565 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 NV 10 -2.93 -0.003578 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 NV 20 -4.62 -0.005641 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 NV -30 -2.88 -0.003498 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 NV -20 -2.70 -0.003279 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 NV 0 -2.09 -0.002539 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 NV 10 2.08 0.002526 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 NV 20 2.46 0.002988 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26797 6RB#0 NV -30 -4.14 -0.005020 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26797 6RB#0 NV -20 -3.76 -0.004559 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26797 6RB#0 NV 0 -5.40 -0.006548 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26797 6RB#0 NV 10 -4.01 -0.004862 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26797 6RB#0 NV 20 -2.34 -0.002837 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26915 6RB#0 NV -30 1.60 0.001913 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26915 6RB#0 NV -20 -2.49 -0.002977 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 26915 6RB#0 NV 0 -2.80 -0.003347 ±2.5 PASS 
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6 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26915 6RB#0 NV 10 -3.45 -0.004124 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 26915 6RB#0 NV 20 -3.30 -0.003945 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 27033 6RB#0 NV -30 2.30 0.002711 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 27033 6RB#0 NV -20 3.01 0.003548 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 27033 6RB#0 NV 0 2.68 0.003159 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 27033 6RB#0 NV 10 -1.29 -0.001521 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
1.4MHz 16QAM 27033 6RB#0 NV 20 2.64 0.003112 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 NV -30 1.67 0.002048 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 NV -20 -2.53 -0.003102 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 NV 0 -2.50 -0.003066 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 NV 10 -2.77 -0.003397 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 NV 20 -2.35 -0.002882 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 NV -30 -1.58 -0.001929 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 NV -20 -1.73 -0.002112 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 NV 0 -2.90 -0.003541 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 NV 10 -3.72 -0.004542 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 NV 20 -4.24 -0.005177 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 NV -30 2.78 0.003380 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 NV -20 2.56 0.003112 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 NV 0 -3.33 -0.004049 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 NV 10 3.65 0.004438 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 NV 20 -3.25 -0.003951 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26805 15RB#0 NV -30 -2.49 -0.003016 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26805 15RB#0 NV -20 -3.10 -0.003755 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26805 15RB#0 NV 0 -2.17 -0.002629 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26805 15RB#0 NV 10 -1.74 -0.002108 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26805 15RB#0 NV 20 -3.04 -0.003683 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26915 15RB#0 NV -30 -3.21 -0.003837 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26915 15RB#0 NV -20 -2.97 -0.003551 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26915 15RB#0 NV 0 -3.90 -0.004662 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26915 15RB#0 NV 10 -2.97 -0.003551 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 26915 15RB#0 NV 20 -1.13 -0.001351 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 27025 15RB#0 NV -30 -6.00 -0.007080 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 27025 15RB#0 NV -20 -2.58 -0.003044 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 27025 15RB#0 NV 0 -3.49 -0.004118 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 27025 15RB#0 NV 10 -3.69 -0.004354 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz QPSK 27025 15RB#0 NV 20 -2.85 -0.003363 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 NV -30 -2.57 -0.003151 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 NV -20 1.93 0.002367 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 NV 0 3.16 0.003875 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 NV 10 2.50 0.003066 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 NV 20 1.58 0.001937 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 NV -30 -2.56 -0.003126 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 NV -20 -2.69 -0.003284 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 NV 0 -1.73 -0.002112 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 NV 10 -3.69 -0.004505 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 NV 20 -3.11 -0.003797 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 NV -30 2.65 0.003222 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 NV -20 3.23 0.003927 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 NV 0 -2.03 -0.002468 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 NV 10 -3.25 -0.003951 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 NV 20 -2.33 -0.002833 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26805 15RB#0 NV -30 -2.11 -0.002556 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26805 15RB#0 NV -20 -3.51 -0.004252 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26805 15RB#0 NV 0 -1.61 -0.001950 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26805 15RB#0 NV 10 -3.23 -0.003913 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26805 15RB#0 NV 20 3.06 0.003707 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26915 15RB#0 NV -30 -2.96 -0.003539 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26915 15RB#0 NV -20 -2.41 -0.002881 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26915 15RB#0 NV 0 -3.38 -0.004041 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26915 15RB#0 NV 10 -1.86 -0.002224 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 26915 15RB#0 NV 20 -2.46 -0.002941 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 27025 15RB#0 NV -30 -1.70 -0.002006 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 27025 15RB#0 NV -20 -3.46 -0.004083 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 27025 15RB#0 NV 0 -2.51 -0.002962 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 27025 15RB#0 NV 10 -3.19 -0.003764 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
3MHz 16QAM 27025 15RB#0 NV 20 -3.63 -0.004283 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 NV -30 1.98 0.002425 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 NV -20 -2.80 -0.003429 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 NV 0 -2.50 -0.003062 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 NV 10 -2.39 -0.002927 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 NV 20 -2.10 -0.002572 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 NV -30 -3.57 -0.004359 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 NV -20 -3.32 -0.004054 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 NV 0 -3.27 -0.003993 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 NV 10 2.53 0.003089 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 NV 20 -3.45 -0.004212 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 NV -30 2.31 0.002812 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 NV -20 -3.35 -0.004078 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 NV 0 -1.39 -0.001692 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 NV 10 -1.93 -0.002349 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 NV 20 -1.62 -0.001972 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26815 25RB#0 NV -30 -4.36 -0.005275 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26815 25RB#0 NV -20 -1.97 -0.002384 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26815 25RB#0 NV 0 -2.14 -0.002589 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 26815 25RB#0 NV 10 -2.24 -0.002710 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26815 25RB#0 NV 20 -4.36 -0.005275 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26915 25RB#0 NV -30 -3.04 -0.003634 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26915 25RB#0 NV -20 -2.74 -0.003276 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26915 25RB#0 NV 0 -2.31 -0.002762 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26915 25RB#0 NV 10 -4.25 -0.005081 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 26915 25RB#0 NV 20 -3.67 -0.004387 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 27015 25RB#0 NV -30 -1.90 -0.002245 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 27015 25RB#0 NV -20 -2.07 -0.002445 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 27015 25RB#0 NV 0 2.50 0.002953 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 27015 25RB#0 NV 10 -2.57 -0.003036 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz QPSK 27015 25RB#0 NV 20 3.29 0.003887 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 NV -30 2.50 0.003062 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 NV -20 -1.97 -0.002413 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 NV 0 -3.29 -0.004029 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 NV 10 -3.35 -0.004103 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 NV 20 -1.47 -0.001800 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 NV -30 -2.35 -0.002869 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 NV -20 -2.66 -0.003248 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 NV 0 -2.51 -0.003065 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 NV 10 -3.12 -0.003810 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 NV 20 -2.63 -0.003211 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 NV -30 1.77 0.002155 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 NV -20 -1.44 -0.001753 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 NV 0 1.03 0.001254 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 NV 10 -3.53 -0.004297 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 NV 20 -3.78 -0.004601 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26815 25RB#0 NV -30 -1.81 -0.002190 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26815 25RB#0 NV -20 -3.16 -0.003823 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26815 25RB#0 NV 0 -4.39 -0.005312 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26815 25RB#0 NV 10 -1.81 -0.002190 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26815 25RB#0 NV 20 -3.54 -0.004283 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26915 25RB#0 NV -30 -3.05 -0.003646 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26915 25RB#0 NV -20 -3.08 -0.003682 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26915 25RB#0 NV 0 -2.25 -0.002690 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26915 25RB#0 NV 10 -2.38 -0.002845 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 26915 25RB#0 NV 20 -3.39 -0.004053 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 27015 25RB#0 NV -30 -1.58 -0.001867 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 27015 25RB#0 NV -20 -2.34 -0.002764 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 27015 25RB#0 NV 0 -2.83 -0.003343 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 27015 25RB#0 NV 10 -3.17 -0.003745 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
5MHz 16QAM 27015 25RB#0 NV 20 -2.19 -0.002587 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 NV -30 -2.89 -0.003529 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 NV -20 -3.69 -0.004505 ±2.5 PASS 
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6 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 NV 0 -3.47 -0.004237 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 NV 10 -2.33 -0.002845 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 NV 20 -1.85 -0.002259 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26840 50RB#0 NV -30 -3.10 -0.003739 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26840 50RB#0 NV -20 -2.73 -0.003293 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26840 50RB#0 NV 0 2.16 0.002606 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26840 50RB#0 NV 10 2.35 0.002835 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26840 50RB#0 NV 20 -1.68 -0.002027 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26915 50RB#0 NV -30 -3.05 -0.003646 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26915 50RB#0 NV -20 2.25 0.002690 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26915 50RB#0 NV 0 -2.26 -0.002702 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26915 50RB#0 NV 10 2.87 0.003431 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26915 50RB#0 NV 20 3.42 0.004088 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26990 50RB#0 NV -30 2.09 0.002476 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26990 50RB#0 NV -20 -2.37 -0.002808 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26990 50RB#0 NV 0 -2.78 -0.003294 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26990 50RB#0 NV 10 -2.46 -0.002915 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz QPSK 26990 50RB#0 NV 20 1.85 0.002192 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 NV -30 -3.58 -0.004371 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 NV -20 -3.29 -0.004017 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 NV 0 3.21 0.003919 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 NV 10 -3.19 -0.003895 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 NV 20 -2.29 -0.002796 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26840 50RB#0 NV -30 -2.00 -0.002413 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26840 50RB#0 NV -20 2.56 0.003088 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26840 50RB#0 NV 0 2.06 0.002485 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26840 50RB#0 NV 10 1.48 0.001785 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26840 50RB#0 NV 20 1.92 0.002316 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26915 50RB#0 NV -30 -1.54 -0.001841 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26915 50RB#0 NV -20 2.36 0.002821 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26915 50RB#0 NV 0 -2.24 -0.002678 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26915 50RB#0 NV 10 -1.92 -0.002295 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26915 50RB#0 NV 20 -2.76 -0.003299 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26990 50RB#0 NV -30 -2.83 -0.003353 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26990 50RB#0 NV -20 1.87 0.002216 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26990 50RB#0 NV 0 -3.70 -0.004384 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26990 50RB#0 NV 10 -2.41 -0.002855 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
10MHz 16QAM 26990 50RB#0 NV 20 -1.06 -0.001256 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26765 75RB#0 NV -30 -2.62 -0.003189 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26765 75RB#0 NV -20 -1.47 -0.001789 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26765 75RB#0 NV 0 2.67 0.003250 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26765 75RB#0 NV 10 3.08 0.003749 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 26765 75RB#0 NV 20 -1.60 -0.001948 ±2.5 PASS 
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6 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26865 75RB#0 NV -30 -1.80 -0.002165 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26865 75RB#0 NV -20 3.66 0.004402 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26865 75RB#0 NV 0 -2.99 -0.003596 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26865 75RB#0 NV 10 2.64 0.003175 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26865 75RB#0 NV 20 -2.82 -0.003391 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26915 75RB#0 NV -30 2.72 0.003252 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26915 75RB#0 NV -20 -3.62 -0.004328 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26915 75RB#0 NV 0 -1.98 -0.002367 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26915 75RB#0 NV 10 1.59 0.001901 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26915 75RB#0 NV 20 -1.33 -0.001590 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26965 75RB#0 NV -30 -2.21 -0.002626 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26965 75RB#0 NV -20 -3.16 -0.003755 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26965 75RB#0 NV 0 -2.62 -0.003113 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26965 75RB#0 NV 10 -2.40 -0.002852 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz QPSK 26965 75RB#0 NV 20 -3.56 -0.004231 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26765 75RB#0 NV -30 -2.38 -0.002897 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26765 75RB#0 NV -20 3.19 0.003883 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26765 75RB#0 NV 0 3.16 0.003847 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26765 75RB#0 NV 10 3.04 0.003701 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26765 75RB#0 NV 20 -2.84 -0.003457 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26865 75RB#0 NV -30 2.63 0.003163 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26865 75RB#0 NV -20 1.92 0.002309 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26865 75RB#0 NV 0 -3.79 -0.004558 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26865 75RB#0 NV 10 -3.20 -0.003848 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26865 75RB#0 NV 20 -1.93 -0.002321 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26915 75RB#0 NV -30 -2.78 -0.003323 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26915 75RB#0 NV -20 2.61 0.003120 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26915 75RB#0 NV 0 3.22 0.003849 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26915 75RB#0 NV 10 -3.19 -0.003814 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26915 75RB#0 NV 20 -1.48 -0.001769 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26965 75RB#0 NV -30 -2.79 -0.003316 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26965 75RB#0 NV -20 -3.57 -0.004242 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26965 75RB#0 NV 0 -4.41 -0.005241 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26965 75RB#0 NV 10 -4.34 -0.005157 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2

6 
15MHz 16QAM 26965 75RB#0 NV 20 -1.84 -0.002187 ±2.5 PASS 
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Appendix G: Modulation Characteristics 

Test Result 

 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Configuration Result Verdict 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26797 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 26915 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz QPSK 27033 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26797 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 26915 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 1.4MHz 16QAM 27033 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26805 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 26915 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 3MHz QPSK 27025 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26805 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 26915 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 3MHz 16QAM 27025 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26815 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 26915 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 5MHz QPSK 27015 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26815 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 26915 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 5MHz 16QAM 27015 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 PASS PASS 
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Band26 10MHz QPSK 26840 50RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 10MHz QPSK 26915 50RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 10MHz QPSK 26990 50RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 10MHz 16QAM 26840 50RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 10MHz 16QAM 26915 50RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 10MHz 16QAM 26990 50RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 15MHz QPSK 26765 75RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 15MHz QPSK 26865 75RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 15MHz QPSK 26915 75RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 15MHz QPSK 26965 75RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 15MHz 16QAM 26765 75RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 15MHz 16QAM 26865 75RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 15MHz 16QAM 26915 75RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band26 15MHz 16QAM 26965 75RB#0 PASS PASS 
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Test Graphs 

Band26-1.4MHz-QPSK-26697-6RB#0 

 

Band26-1.4MHz-QPSK-26740-6RB#0 

 

Band26-1.4MHz-QPSK-26783-6RB#0 
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Band26-1.4MHz-QPSK-26797-6RB#0 

 

Band26-1.4MHz-QPSK-26915-6RB#0 

 

Band26-1.4MHz-QPSK-27033-6RB#0 

 

Band26-1.4MHz-16QAM-26697-6RB#0 



FCC ID: 2BF9L-W80-30                                   Report No.: PTC24022617701E-FC06-8 
 

Page 177 of 192 
 

 

Band26-1.4MHz-16QAM-26740-6RB#0 

 

Band26-1.4MHz-16QAM-26783-6RB#0 

 

Band26-1.4MHz-16QAM-26797-6RB#0 
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Band26-1.4MHz-16QAM-26915-6RB#0 

 

Band26-1.4MHz-16QAM-27033-6RB#0 

 

Band26-3MHz-QPSK-26705-15RB#0 
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Band26-3MHz-QPSK-26740-15RB#0 

 

Band26-3MHz-QPSK-26775-15RB#0 

 

Band26-3MHz-QPSK-26805-15RB#0 
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Band26-3MHz-QPSK-26915-15RB#0 

 

Band26-3MHz-QPSK-27025-15RB#0 

 

Band26-3MHz-16QAM-26705-15RB#0 
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Band26-3MHz-16QAM-26740-15RB#0 

 

Band26-3MHz-16QAM-26775-15RB#0 

 

Band26-3MHz-16QAM-26805-15RB#0 
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